

Our Ref: MPB:JTS:150083

Email: jsambrook@hardybowen.com

29 April 2015

Market Announcements Office ASX Limited Level 4 North Tower, Rialto 525 Collins Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000 1300 135 638

Dear Sir / Madam

Mungana Goldmines Limited (ASX Code: MUX)

We act for Auctus Chillagoe Pty Ltd (Auctus).

We hereby **enclose** in accordance with section 671B(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), a Notice of Initial Substantial Holder in respect to Auctus' takeover bid for 100% of the issued shares of Mungana Goldmines Limited.

Yours faithfully

Hardy Bowen Enclosure

Level 1, 28 Ord Street, West Perth WA 6005 PO Box 1364, West Perth WA 6872 Tel: +61 8 9211 3600 Fax: +61 8 9211 3690

Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme		Mungana	a Goldmines Limited (Mu	ıngana)				
		136 606 338						
l. Detai	ils of substantial holder (1)							
Name		Auctus C Member	Chillagoe Pty Ltd (Auctus s)	s) and the entities	s listed in Annexu	re A (Auct	us Group	
ACN/ARSN		605 055 285						
	der became a substantial holder	<u>off</u>	A. This notice is given ur -market takeover bid by a atement dated 29 April 2	Auctus for the ful	8(1)(c) of the <i>Corp</i> ly paid ordinary s	o <u>orations A</u> hares in Mu	<i>ct 2001 (Cth)</i> as ungana, as set c	a result of thout in its Bidde
The tota (2) had	Il number of votes attached to all a relevant interest (3) in on the d	the voting ate the sul	shares in the company bstantial holder became	or voting interests a substantial hold	s in the scheme to der are as follows	nat the sub :	stantial holder o	r an associat
	Class of securities (4)	N	umber of securities	Person's	s votes (5)	Votin	g power (6)	
:	Ordinary shares		0		0		0%	
	ure of the relevant interest the su antial holder are as follows: Holder of relevant interest	ubstantial h	nolder or an associate ha		voting securities Class and num			holder beca
a substa	antial holder are as follows:	nbers	Nature of relevant inter	est (7)	Class and num			holder beca
a substa	Antial holder are as follows: Holder of relevant interest Auctus and Auctus Group Men Auctus of present registered holder	nbers ers e securities	Nature of relevant inter	est (7)	Class and num follows:	ber of secu	nrities	holder beca
a substa	Holder of relevant interest Auctus and Auctus Group Men ills of present registered holder sons registered as holders of the	nbers ers e securities	Nature of relevant interests of the second s	est (7) n 3 above are as	Class and num follows:	ber of secu	nrities	holder beca
4. Deta The per	Holder of relevant interest Auctus and Auctus Group Men ills of present registered holder sons registered as holders of the	nbers ers e securities Registe	Nature of relevant interests referred to in paragraphered holder of securities	est (7) a 3 above are as a second person entitle registered as	Class and num follows: d to be holder (8)	Class a securitie	nd number of	
4. Deta The per	Holder of relevant interest Auctus and Auctus Group Men ills of present registered holder sons registered as holders of the Holder of relevant interest N/A sideration nsideration paid for each relevant	nbers es securities Registe t interest res follows:	Nature of relevant interests referred to in paragraphered holder of securities	est (7) a 3 above are as a second person entitle registered as	Class and num follows: d to be holder (8)	Class a securitie	nd number of	the substanti
4. Deta The per	Holder of relevant interest Auctus and Auctus Group Men Auctus and Auctus Auctus Group Men Auctus and Auctus Auctus Group Men Auctus and Auctus Group Men Auctus Auctus Auctus Group Men Auctus Auctus Auctus Group Men Auctus Auctus Group Men Auctus Auctus Group Men Auct	nbers es securities Registe t interest res follows:	Nature of relevant interests referred to in paragraphered holder of securities	Person entitle registered as above, and acqu	Class and num follows: d to be holder (8)	Class a securitie	nd number of es	the substanti

[5422355: 7742109_1]

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
Auctus Chillagoe Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 605 053 610)	Associate of Auctus by virtue of section 12(2)(a)(ii) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)
Auctus Minerals Nominee Pty Ltd (ACN 602 315 042) (as trustee of the Auctus Minerals Australian Unit Trust)	Associate of Auctus by virtue of section 12(2)(a)(ii) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)
Auctus Minerals Pty Limited (ACN 602 411 852)	Associate of Auctus by virtue of section 12(2)(a)(iii) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)
Auctus Minerals Trust Holdings LLC	Associate of Auctus by virtue of section 12(2)(a)(ii) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)
Auctus Minerals LLC	Associate of Auctus by virtue of section 12(2)(a)(ii) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)
Denham GP VI LLC acting in its capacity as general partner of Denham Commodity Partners GP VI LP, in turn, acting in its capacity as general partner of Denham Commodity Partners Fund VI LP	Associate of Auctus by virtue of section 12(2)(a)(ii) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)
Denham Capital Holding Corp	Associate of Auctus by virtue of section 12(2)(a)(ii) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address	
Auctus	Suite 15 58 Kishorn Road Mount Pleasant WA 6153	
Each Auctus Group Member	As set out in Annexure A	

Signature			
20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2			
print name	Paul Sims	Company Secretary	
sign here	MZ	29 April 2015	

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are number of substantial holders with similar or related interests (eg a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group in the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 617B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in.
- (6) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (7) Include details of:
 - any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a
 copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate
 details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this
 contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

Annexure A

Auctus Group Entitles

This is Annexure A of 1 page referred to in the ASIC Form 603 - Notice of initial substantial holder, signed by me and dated 29 April 2015.

Paul Sims, Company Secretary

Auctus Chillagoe Pty Ltd

Company	ACN	Address
Auctus Chillagoe Holdings Pty Ltd	605 053 610	Suite 15, 58 Kishorn Road, Mount Pleasant WA 6153, Australia
Auctus Minerals Nominee Pty Ltd (as trustee for the Auctus Minerals Australian Unit Trust)	602 315 042	Level 4, 682 Murray Street,West Perth WA 6005, Australia
Auctus Minerals Trust Holdings LLC	N/A	615 South Dupont Highway, County of Kent, Dover, Delaware 19901 United States of America
Auctus Minerals LLC	N/A	615 South Dupont Highway, County of Kent, Dover, Delaware 19901 United States of America
Denham GP VI LLC acting in its capacity as general partner of Denham Commodity Partners GP VI LP, in turn, acting in its capacity as general partner of Denham Commodity Partners Fund VI LP	N/A	615 South Dupont Highway, County of Kent, Dover, Delaware 19901 United States of America
Denham Capital Holding Corp	N/A	615 South Dupont Highway, County of Kent, Dover, Delaware 19901 United States
Stuart D. Porter	N/A	C/o 185 Dartmouth Street, Boston, MA 02116, United States of America